a decrease in value of approximately 21% in 2013, resulting in

a negative impact on the Company’s revenue and operating

income in 2014 and 2013.

The Company usually hedges exchange rate risk related to its

revenues and expenses coming from usual and predictable

activity arising in the normal course of operations. The

Company may also cover occasional exchange rate risk arising

from specific transactions, such as acquisitions paid for in

foreign currencies. Hedging activities are generally carried out

and managed by Dassault Systèmes SA for its own account

and on behalf of its subsidiaries. In certain cases, however,

the Company can authorize selected subsidiaries to enter into

hedging instruments directly. All hedging transactions and the

Company’s net exposure are reported to the Chief Financial

Officer on a quarterly basis.

DASSAULT SYSTÈMES  ANNUAL REPORT 2014 113

4Financial statements

4

Consolidated Financial Statements

The table below sets forth, for the year ended December 31, 2014, the euro value of the Company’s revenue, operating expenses

and net position, before and after hedging, denominated in U.S. dollars, Japanese yen and other currencies, principally the euro:

(in thousands)

Year ended December 31, 2014

U.S. dollars Japanese yen
Euro and other

currencies Total

Revenue €768,248 €284,449 €1,241,583 €2,294,280

Operating expenses (628,918) (85,636) (1,148,910) (1,863,464)

NET POSITION €139,330 €198,813 €92,673 €430,816

Hedge – 124,377 – 124,377

NET POSITION AFTER HEDGE €139,330 €74,436 €92,673 €306,439

With all other variables held constant, movements in euro/

U.S.dollar exchange rates by +10% or -10% would have had

an impact of €(12.7) and €15.5 million on operating income,

respectively. In addition, with all other variables held constant,

movements in euro/Japanese yen exchange rates by +10% or

-10% would have had an impact of €(18.1) and €22.1 million

on operating income, respectively.

To manage currency exposure, the Company generally uses

foreign exchange forward contracts. Except as indicated in the

table below, the derivative instruments held by the Company

are designated as accounting hedges, have high correlation